
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 25 April 2019 at 
7.00 pm.

Yinka Owa
Director of Law and Governance 

Enquiries to : Philippa Green
Tel : 020 7527 3184
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 16 April 2019

Membership Portfolio

Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Social Care
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Executive Member for Children, Young People and 

Families
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance, Performance and 

Community Safety
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Community Development
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Housing and Development
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Please note
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items 
may involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may 
need to be excluded for that part of the meeting if necessary.  

Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the 
public - none

Public Document Pack



Declarations of interest:

If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without 
partic
[...]
 Matters Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4

B. Budget, Performance and Monitoring matters

4. Financial Position as at 28 February 2019 5 - 18



C. Delivering an inclusive economy, supporting people into work 
and helping them with the cost of living

Page

5. Procurement strategy for affordable workspaces and grant of under-lease 
agreements 2019-2023

19 - 48

D. Ensuring our residents can lead healthy and independent lives

6. Contract Variation for the provision of care home services at St Annes 
care home, 60 Durham Road with Blackberry Hill Limited

49 - 52

7. Procurement Strategy for Taxi and Passenger Attendant Service 53 - 62

E. Other Matters

F. Urgent non-exempt matters

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

G. Exclusion of the press and public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

H. Confidential / exempt items for information

8. Procurement strategy for affordable workspaces and grant of under-lease 
agreements 2019-2023 - exempt appendix

63 - 64

I. Urgent exempt Matters

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 23 May 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  21 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  21 March 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
O'Halloran, Shaikh, Ward and Webbe

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

596 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
No apologies were received.

597 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None. 

598 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

599 APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE 

RESOLVED:

2 (a) That Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz be appointed to the VCS 
 Committee, as the Executive Member with responsibility for Arts and 
 Culture, for the remainder of the municipal year 2018/2019, or until a 
 successor is appointed.

2 (b) That Councillor Una O’Halloran be appointed to the VCS Committee, as
 the Executive Member for Community Development, for the remainder
  of the municipal year 2018/2019, or until a successor is appointed.
 
Reason for decision – To appoint the appropriate members to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector Committee. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Executive -  21 March 2019

2

600 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the 
report) of a gross underspend of £0.8m (Paragraph 3.1 of the report) 
be noted.  

2.2 That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 
of the report be noted. 

2.3 That the HRA forecast is a net break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 
of the report) be noted.

2.4 That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of 
£107.0m in 2018-19 (Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3 of the report) 
be noted.

Reason for decision – to allow members to monitor the budget.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

601 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the aim, priorities and objectives as detailed in the report be 
agreed. 

2.2 That the approach to consultation as set out at Section 4 of the report 
be noted.

2.3 That the proposed duration of the strategy as set out at paragraph 5.1 
of the report be agreed.

2.4 That the mechanism for reviewing the objectives and actions on an 
annual basis as set out at paragraph 5.3 of the report be agreed.

2.5 That the provisional timeframes set out at paragraph 6.1 of the report 
be noted.

Reason for decision – To further the aim of preventing homelessness. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.

Page 2



Executive -  21 March 2019

3

Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

602 APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES - HANLEY 
CROUCH COMMUNITY CENTRE 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources to 
complete the purchase of land for planning purposes under section 
122 Local Government Act 1972 the Council’s property known as 
Hanley Crouch Community Centre ‘The Laundry’, Sparsholt Road, 
London N19 for the purpose of securing the construction of the Hanley 
Crouch Scheme, in accordance with the planning consent that has 
been granted by the local planning authority and which is required for 
the proper planning of the area be agreed.  

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Corporate Director of Law and Corporate Director 
of Housing, to agree the settlement of rights of light claims with 
owners and occupiers of 2 affected properties and any ancillary 
affected leases, together with any associated fees and thereafter be 
agreed.

2.3 That the cost of the proposed settlement of rights of light 
compensation payments and associated fees for leaseholders affected 
by this scheme will be from the capital budget for the Hanley Crouch 
Scheme be noted.

 
Reason for decision – to enable the development of new homes.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

603 CONTRACT AWARD FOR MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY PATHWAY 

Councillor Burgess introduced the item and thanked the service users who 
worked with us to co-design the new services.

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the award of a contract to Islington Mind to deliver the Mental
 Health Recovery Pathway be agreed. 

22. That it is anticipated the new service will commence 1 June 2019, for a 
 period of three years with the option of two 12-month extensions. The
  annual value is £1,080,514. The total contract value including all
  extension periods is £5,402,570 be noted.

Page 3



Executive -  21 March 2019

4

Reason for decision – to adopt a more strength based approach to mental 
health community recovery services. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

604 APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES - HANLEY 
CROUCH COMMUNITY CENTRE - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item C7 be noted (see 
Minute 602 for details). 

605 CONTRACT AWARD FOR MENTAL HEALTH RECOVERY PATHWAY - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item D8 be noted (see 
Minute 603 for details). 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.11 pm

CHAIR 

Page 4



Resources Directorate
Newington Barrow Way

   Report of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance and Community Safety

Meeting of Date Ward(s)
Executive 25 April 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 MONTH 11
1. SYNOPSIS
1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2018-19 as at 28 February 2019.  

Overall, there is a forecast gross General Fund underspend of £0.8m.

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.

1.3 It is forecast that £122.8m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2018-19.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. To note the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1) of a gross 

underspend of £0.8m. (Paragraph 3.1)  

2.2. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at 
Appendix 1 and by service area at Appendix 2.

2.3. To note that the HRA forecast is a net break-even position. (Section 5, Table 1)

2.4. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £122.8m in 2018-
19. (Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3).

2.5. To delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer/Deputy Section 151 Officer for approving 
budget virements, movements to/from reserves and the financing of the capital 
programme at the financial year end. (Section 7)

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. REVENUE POSITION: SUMMARY
3.1. A summary position of the General Fund and HRA is shown in Table 1, a breakdown by 

individual General Fund variance in Appendix 1 and a breakdown by General Fund and 
HRA service area in Appendix 2.  

Table 1: 2018-19 General Fund and HRA Month 11 Forecast

Forecast 
Over/(Under) 

Spend
£000

GENERAL FUND
Resources (148)
Chief Executive’s Department (328)
Children’s, Employment and Skills (excluding DSG) (719)
Environment and Regeneration 500
Housing and Adult Social Services 38
Public Health 0

DIRECTORATE TOTAL (657)
Corporate Items (187)
GROSS OVER/(UNDER) SPEND (844)

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

NET (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT 0

4. GENERAL FUND

Resources Department (-£0.1m)

4.1. The Resources Department is forecasting an underspend of (-£0.1m) over the financial 
year with the key variances detailed in Appendix 1.

Chief Executive’s Department (-£0.3m)

4.2. The Chief Executive’s Department is forecasting an underspend of (-£0.3m) with key 
variances set out in Appendix 1.

Children’s, Employment and Skills - General Fund (-£0.7m), Schools (-£1.5m)

4.3. The Children’s, Employment and Skills directorate is forecasting an underspend of (-
£0.7m) with key variances set out in Appendix 1.

4.4. The Dedicate
[...]
uditor by 31st May 2019. The 
Executive is asked to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer/Deputy Section 151 

Page 8



Officer for approving budget virements, movements to/from reserves and the financing of 
the capital programme at the financial year end. This will be reported to the Executive 
retrospectively in May 2019.

8. IMPLICATIONS
Financial Implications

8.1. These are included in the main body of the report.

Legal Implications

8.2. The law requires that the Council must plan to balance its spending plans against 
resources to avoid a deficit occurring in any year.  Members need to be reasonably satisfied 
that expenditure is being contained within budget and that the savings for the financial 
year will be achieved, to ensure that income and expenditure balance.

Environmental Implications 
8.3. This report does not have any direct environmental implications. 

Resident Impact Assessment

8.4. The Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and 
foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010).  The Council has a duty to have 
due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, 
in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people 
to participate in public life.  The Council must have due regard to the need to tackle 
prejudice and promote understanding.

8.5. A resident impact assessment (RIA) was carried out for the 2018-19 Budget Report 
approved by Full Council. This report notes the financial performance to date but does not 
have direct policy implications, so a separate RIA is not required for this report.

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Monitoring by Individual Variance
Appendix 2 – Revenue Monitoring by Service Area  
Appe
[...]
oped a social value procurement framework to procure operators 
for its affordable workspaces.  In exchange for the right to lease the affordable 
workspaces at a peppercorn rent, the operators will be required to provide a range of 
social value benefits.  For example, they will be required to:

 Develop and deliver pathways into vocational training leading to accredited 
qualifications.

 Support local residents into work particularly by providing jobs and apprenticeships 
and opportunities for self - employment.

 Inspire the next generation of young people through support for Islington’s 100 hours 
World of Work programme.

 Deliver high-quality business support to their tenants and businesses within the wider 
local area enabling micro and small businesses to start up and grow. 

 To support and develop local supply chains.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for Affordable Workspace Providers 2019-2023 as 
outlined in this report, and which will be used to conduct individual procurements for 
each affordable workspace in line with the specific information set out in the table at 
paragraph 3.8. 

2.2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, to grant under-leases to the 
organisations (providers) that are awarded concession contracts for affordable 
workspaces. 

3. Background 

3.1.1 Through an ambitious and ground-breaking affordable workspace policy, the Council is 
ensuring that new workspaces are secured through planning obligations to support 
existing small and micro businesses, and to facilitate new business activity and 
employment opportunities for disadvantaged local people. In addition, the Council 

Page 20



Page 3 of 14

successfully bid for match-funding from the Mayor of London to create at least four new 
affordable workspaces in Finsbury Park.  This funding will enable the conversion of 
under-utilised Council assets o
[...]
the borough.  At the same time, the innovative 
social value model will derive a series of inclusive economy outputs.  The proposed 
procurement route optimises flexibility for the Council in achieving social value to deliver 
this vision, while at the same time, managing the identified risks. 

The delegation of the decisions on the granting of leases for affordable workspaces to the 
Corporate Director of Resources will allow the Council to create new affordable workspace 
flexibly and quickly, thereby avoiding undue liability on the Council to pay service charges 
and other charges, and optimising the delivery of social value outcomes.

Appendices
 Appendix 1 (Exempt) – details of currently identified Affordable Workspaces 
 Appendix 2 - RIA

Background papers: none

Final report clearance:

9 April 2019

Signed by: Councillor Asima Shaikh
Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and 
Jobs 

Date 

Report Author: Caroline Wilson
Tel: 020 7527 2641
Email: Caroline.Wilson@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications Author: Steve Abbott  
Tel: 020 7527 2369
Email: steve.abbott@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: David Daniels
Tel: 020 7527 3277
Email: david.daniels@islington.gov.uk

Page 32



www.islington.gov.uk

Resident Impact Assessment

Procurement Strategy and Grant of Under-Lease Agreements for 
Affordable Workspace 2019 -2023

Service Area: Planning and Development

1. What are the intended outcomes of this policy, function, etc.? 

1.1 Islington has experienced significant economic growth in recent years. The number of 
jobs in the borough has increased substantially and the latest employment projections 
suggest that Islington’s employment will continue to increase in numbers. Islington is also 
the top third London borough for new businesses, with over 3,700 new businesses 
registered during 20171. Whilst the economy is growing, unemployment amongst 
Islington residents remains above the London average and there is an inequality of 
opportunity for
[...]
r the provision of care home 
services at St Anne’s care home, 60 Durham Road with 
Blackberry Hill Limited 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report seeks approval for a formal variation in respect of the contract for the provision of 
care home services at St Anne’s care home.

1.2 This contract commenced on 30 November 2014 for an initial period of 5 years and with the 
ability to extend by up to two further periods of 5 years each. The contract is for the provision 
of care home accommodation and support for those requiring either Residential or Nursing 
care.

The originally procured contract allowed for a possible increase in the capacity of the site and 
an increase in the level of service provision arising as a result of that.  Since 2017, the Council 
has been working in partnership with Islington CCG to plan for the refurbishment of the ground 
floor of St Anne’s care home to increase the number of beds under the contract from 50 to 65. 
This development is to allow for 15 beds dedicated to meeting the needs of people with mental 
health (psychiatric) needs.  Whilst there is scope for this variation within the contract under 
Clause 14, the original award report did not explicitly allow for an increase in contract value 
beyond the current £2.15 million per annum for the provision of the 50 beds.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4

2. Recommendations

2.1 To approve the contract variation to increase to the service provision from 50 to 65 beds and 
the resulting increase in annual contract value from £2.15 million to £3.12 million per annum 
as outlined in this report.  

3. Background 

3.1 Nature of the service

 The current service provides Residential /Nursing accommodation and care to elderly 
people through a block contract arrangement for up to 50 beds.

 From May 2019, the planned new service will offer up to 15 people with mental health 
(psychiatric) needs accommodation on the ground floor of St Anne’s care home.  This is 
following a statutory consultation and decision regarding the closure of accommodation for 
up to 19 people at Stacey Street.  There are currently 12 people living at Stacey Street.

 Care and support services for those with psychiatric mental health needs are in short supply 
across London and this new service will meet local demand for this type of placement for 
both the Council and the NHS.

 
3.2 Estimated Value

 The current contract value for the 50 bed contract in 2018-19 is £2.15 million per annum 
 The business case presented in May 2018 demonstrates that the contract variation will lead 

to significant financial savings to both Islington Council and Islington CCG. From 2019-20 
onwards, the annualised saving from the addition of 15 beds will be £195,000 to the 
Council and £780,000 to the CCG.

 However, the addition of the 15 beds to the current block contract will increase the annual 
value from £2.15 million to £3.12 million.

 The cost for these additional beds will be met from the Mental Health Commissioning for 
Older People pooled budget.

3.3 Timetable

 The proposed contract variation needs to commence from 1 May 2019 to allow staff from 
Stacey Street currently employed by Camden and Islington Foundation Trust to transfer 
under TUPE regulations to Blackberry Hill Limited as the new provider.

 The current contract expires on 30 November 2019 but there is scope to extend this for two 
further periods of up to 5 years each.

 Staff and residents of Stacey Street have both engaged in formal consultation procedures 
and a formal consultation report was published in September 2018.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications: 

The cost of the 50 bed care home service at St Anne’s is £2.15m per annum.  The addition of 
15 beds at a cost of £1,250 per week will increase the cost by £978k per annum to a total of 
£3.12 million per annum from 1 May 2019 onwards.   

Page 50



Page 3 of 4

This will be funded through existing available budget and should not create a bud
[...]

Legal Implications Author: Ramani Chellani, Chief Contracts Officer, 
Tel: 0207 527 3084
Email: ramani.chellani@islington.gov.uk 

Page 52

mailto:ben.gladstone@islington.gov.uk
mailto:shakeel.yasin@islington.gov.uk
mailto:ramani.chellani@islington.gov.uk


Page 1 of 9

Environment and Regeneration 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD

Report of: Executive Member for Environment and Transport 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Executive 25.4.19 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy for Taxi and Passenger Attendant 
Service  

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report seeks pre-tender approval for the procurement strategy in respect of the Taxi and 
Passenger Attendant Service in accordance with Rule 2.7 of the Council’s Procurement Rules.

1.2 The framework agreement will provide taxis, attendants and accessible vehicles for children 
requiring home to school taxi provision; and transport for vulnerable adult clients attending 
medical appointments, respite centres and day centres. It will also provide taxi services through 
the Council’s on-line booking system for officer transport.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for the Council’s Taxi and Passenger Attendant Service 
as outlined in this report.

2.2 To delegate authority to award the contract to the Corporate Director of Environment and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and Regeneration.

3. Background.

3.1 Nature of the service

All local authorities have a statutory duty to enable children with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND), adults with learning disabilities and the elderly to travel to various locations 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 9

in and outside the borough to access learning and to deliver their support plans. In order to 
meet this duty, the Council employs direct transport provision using its in-house fleet of 
vehicles and staff, as well commissioning private hire vehicles and drivers to deliver 
[...]
ng risks have been identified:  

 The tendered rates being significantly higher than those currently being paid.
 Bidders bid too low (to win the contract) and then fail to operate viably.
 Contractors withdrawing from the process after tendering.
 Tenderers not selected for award challenging the process and causing delays to 

contract start.
 Post award implementation actions fail to achieve a 1 September 2019 contract start.

These risks will be mitigated through the content of the specification, legal requirements and 
the implementation of quality assurance and auditing processes.

Business opportunities associated with this contract will be achieved through a larger number 
of contractors tendering for this work ensuring stronger competition and better value. 
Collaborative working with neighbouring boroughs will allow for shared routes and lower overall 
costs. 

Page 57



Page 6 of 9

3.8 Employee Relations Act.

The Employment Relations Act 1999 (Blacklist) Regulations 2010 explicitly prohibit the 
compilation, use, sale or supply of blacklists containing details of trade union members and 
their activities.  Following a motion to full Council on 26 March 2013, all tenderers will be 
required to complete an anti-blacklisting declaration.  Where an organisation is unable to 
declare that they have never blacklisted, they will be required to evidence that they have 'self-
cleansed'.  The Council will not award a contract to organisations found guilty of blacklisting 
unless they have demonstrated 'self-cleansing' and taken adequate measures to remedy past 
actions and prevent re-occurrences.  

3.9 The following relevant information is required to be specifically approved by the Executive in 
accordance with rule 2.8 of the Procurement Rules: 

Relevant information Information/section in report

1 Nature of the service Provision of taxi and attendant services for 
statemented children and adults requiring transport to 
respite centres, and health appoi
[...]
ith physical 
and learning difficulties, and providing this service for elderly and vulnerable adults, it is crucial 
that the Council fulfils its statutory and safeguarding responsibilities properly. In line with the 
Equality Act 2010, this contract will ensure that residents with disabilities are able to participate 
in education that they have a statutory right to receive in accordance with the 1996 Education 
Act. On a daily basis, the present contract serves approximately one-hundred children with 
some of the highest physical needs and severe learning difficulties. Elderly adults are also 
transported to respite centres.

5. Reason for recommendations

Page 60



Page 9 of 9

5.1 This procurement is essential to continue to provide continuous and high quality taxi and 
attendant services for children with special educational needs and disabilities, and adults 
requiring transport to respite centres and for health appointments. 

Appendices

Appendix 1        Resident Impact Assessment (RIA)

Signed by:
17 April 2019

Councillor Claudia Webbe 
Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport  

Date

Report Author: Ian Spencer
Tel:                    0207 527 5501
Email: Ian.spencer@islington.gov.uk

Financial Implications Author:      Tim Partington
Tel:                  0207 527 1851
Email:              tim.partington@islington.gov.uk

Legal Implications Author: Ramani Chelliah
Tel:  0207 527 3084
Email: ramini.chelliah@islington.gov.uk

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



www.islington.gov.uk

Resident Impact Assessment

Taxi and Attendant Contract. 

Service Area:   Environment and Regeneration, Accessible 
                          Community Transport

1. What are the intended outcomes of this policy, function etc? 
      The taxi and attendant framework contract will provide home to school transport in accordance with  
      statutory requirements for children attending special school and college provision and adults in 
      training ce
[...]
e 
specification for the taxi and attendant contract 
and will also be addressed in audits of the 
successful contractors

Ian Spencer
Accessible Community 
Transport Manager

Ongoing for the 
duration of the 
contract

Please send the completed RIA to equalites@islington.gov.uk and also make it publicly 
available online along with the relevant policy or service change.

If potential safeguarding and human rights risks are identified then please contact 
equalities@islington.gov.uk to discuss further: 

This Resident Impact Assessment has been completed in accordance with the 
guidance and using appropriate evidence.

Staff member completing this form: Head of Service or higher:

Signed: Ian Spencer Signed:
__
____________________________

Date: 18/02/2019 Date: 18/02/2019

Page 65

http://sp.izzi/published/Records/Community%20and%20living/Information/Guidance/2015-2016/(2015-05-18)%20RIA%20Guidance.pdf


4
Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Financial Position as at 28 February 2019
	Appendix 1_2018-19 GF Revenue Monitoring by Individual Variance_Month 11_Executive
	Appendix 2_2018-19 Revenue by Service Area_Month 11_Executive
	Appendix 3_2018-19 Capital Monitoring_Month 11_Executive

	5 Procurement strategy for affordable workspaces and grant of under-lease agreements 2019-2023
	RIA - Affordable workspace concessionVFINAL3.0

	6 Contract Variation for the provision of care home services at St Annes care home, 60 Durham Road with Blackberry Hill Limited
	7 Procurement Strategy for Taxi and Passenger Attendant Service
	RIA Taxi Framework 2018

	8 Procurement strategy for affordable workspaces and grant of under-lease agreements 2019-2023 - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Executive -  25 April 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 25 April 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Comer-Schwartz, Hull, 
O'Halloran, Shaikh, Ward and Webbe

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

606 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

607 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

608 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the Minutes of the meeting on 21 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

609 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 28 FEBRUARY 2019 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund (Table 1 of the 
report) of a gross underspend of £0.8m (Paragraph 3.1 of the report) 
be noted.  

2.2 That the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual 
variance at Appendix 1 of the report and by service area at Appendix 2 
of the report, be noted. 

2.3 That the HRA forecast is a net break-even position (Section 5, Table 1 
of the report) be noted.

2.4 That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of 
£122.8m in 2018-19 (Section 6, Table 2, and Appendix 3 of the report) 
be noted.



Executive -  25 April 2019

2

2.5 That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer/Deputy Section 
151 Officer for approving budget virements, movements to/from 
reserves and the financing of the capital programme at the financial 
year end (Section 7 of the report) be agreed.

Reason for decision – to allow Councillors to monitor the budget.
Other options considered – none, other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

610 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR AFFORDABLE WORKSPACES AND 
GRANT OF UNDER-LEASE AGREEMENTS 2019-2023 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the procurement strategy for Affordable Workspace Providers 
2019-2023 as outlined in this report, and which will be used to conduct 
individual procurements for each affordable workspace in line with the 
specific information set out in the table at paragraph 3.8 of the report, 
be agreed.

2.2 That authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Resources in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and 
Jobs, to grant under-leases to the organisations (providers) that are 
awarded concession contracts for affordable workspaces be agreed. 

 
Reason for decision – to allow the Council to create new affordable workspace 
flexibly and quickly, optimising the delivery of social value outcomes.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

611 CONTRACT VARIATION FOR THE PROVISION OF CARE HOME 
SERVICES AT ST ANNES CARE HOME, 60 DURHAM ROAD WITH 
BLACKBERRY HILL LIMITED 

RESOLVED: 

That the contract variation to increase to the service provision from 50 to 65 
beds and the resulting increase in annual contract value from £2.15 million to 
£3.12 million per annum as outlined in this report be agreed.  
 
Reason for decision – to ensure service continuity for vulnerable residents.
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.



Executive -  25 April 2019

3

612 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR TAXI AND PASSENGER ATTENDANT 
SERVICE 

RESOLVED: 

2.1 That the procurement strategy for the Council’s Taxi and Passenger 
Attendant Service as outlined in this report be agreed.

2.2 That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Environment and Regeneration be agreed.

Reason for decision – to provide continuous and high quality taxi and 
attendant services for children with special educational needs and disabilities, 
and adults requiring transport to respite centres and for health appointments. 
Other options considered – none other than as specified in the report.
Conflicts of interest/dispensations granted – none.

613 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR AFFORDABLE WORKSPACES AND 
GRANT OF UNDER-LEASE AGREEMENTS 2019-2023 - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX 

That the information in the exempt appendix to agenda item C5 be noted (see 
Minute 610 for details). 

MEETING CLOSED AT 7.05 pm

CHAIR


